

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR  
THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIM MOORE, in his official  
capacity, PHILIP BERGER, in his  
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County  
18 CVS 9806  
COA 19-384

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF GOVERNOR ROY COOPER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NORTH CAROLINA NAACP**

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

**I. Immediately after Governor Cooper was elected in November 2016, and continuously thereafter, the unconstitutional supermajority attempted to entrench its political views through legislation..... 6**

A. The supermajority attempted to disenfranchise voters likely to support its opposition and restrict the Governor’s power over implementation of legislation ..... 7

B. The supermajority attempted to embed political appointees of the outgoing Governor as career employees in the new Governor’s administration..... 8

C. The supermajority sought to control the leadership of the North Carolina Industrial Commission and extend terms of office of appointees of the outgoing Governor ..... 9

D. The supermajority—for the first time—required Senate confirmation of the Governor’s cabinet secretaries ..... 10

E. Ignoring this Court’s opinion in *McCrary*, the supermajority refused to restructure boards and commissions unconstitutionally controlled by the General Assembly. .... 10

F. Apparently frustrated by judicial enforcement of the North Carolina Constitution, the supermajority attempted to intimidate the courts by reducing the size of the Court of Appeals.....	11
G. Recognizing elections as the source of its power, the supermajority repeatedly attempted to control the composition and policies of the Board of Elections. ....	11
<b>II. When the supermajority’s unconstitutional acts were rebuffed by the judiciary, it resorted to constitutional amendments .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III. Affirming the Court of Appeals would abdicate the judiciary’s vital role in our three-part government.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>IV. Voter approval of the two amendments at issue did not cure their fatal flaw .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>V. The widespread and serious racial gerrymanders in North Carolina resulted in a General Assembly not representative of the people in violation of the people’s fundamental right to sovereignty. Such an unrepresentative General Assembly cannot be permitted to entrench its policies in the North Carolina Constitution .....</b>	<b>23</b>
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cooper v. Berger and Moore, Wake County,*  
Case No. 16 CVS 15636, 2017 WL 1433245  
(N.C. Super. Mar. 17, 2017) ..... 8, 12

*Cooper v. Berger,*  
370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018) ..... 13

*Cooper v. Berger,*  
371 N.C. 799, 822 S.E.2d 286 (2018) ..... 10

*Covington v. North Carolina,*  
270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)..... 23, 24, 25, 26

*Covington v. North Carolina,*  
No. 1:15CV399, 2017 WL 44840  
(M.D.N.C. Jan. 4, 2017) ..... 25

*Holmes v. Moore,*  
\_\_\_ N.C. App. \_\_\_, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020) ..... 27

*In re Alamance County Court Facilities,*  
329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991) ..... 19

*In re Trusteeship of Kenan,*  
261 N.C. 1, 134 S.E.2d 85 (1964) .....5

*Jenkins v. State Board of Elections of North Carolina,*  
180 N.C. 169, 104 S.E. 346 (1920) .....6

*Leandro v. State,*  
346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997) ..... 14, 18

*Leonard v. Maxwell,*  
216 N.C. 89, 3 S.E.2d 316 (1939) ..... 16

<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	27
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Cooper</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, ___, 849 S.E.2d 87 (2020).....	16, 18, 19, 21, 27
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007) .....	16
<i>People ex rel. Duncan v. Beach</i> , 294 N.C. 713, 242 S.E.2d 796 (1978) .....	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	23, 24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Carolina Beach</i> , 206 N.C. 834, 175 S.E. 313 (1934) .....	18
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941) .....	5
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> 368 N.C. 633, 781 S.E.2d 248 (2016).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 224 N.C. 581, 31 S.E.2d 858 (1944).....	5
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 107 N.C. 967, 12 S.E. 457 (1890) .....	18
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002) .....	16
<i>Wrenn v. Kure Beach</i> , 235 N.C. 292, 69 S.E.2d 492 (1952) .....	18

*Yick v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.C. CONSTITUTION art. I ..... 2, 18  
N.C. CONSTITUTION art. II, § 22 ..... 4, 5  
N.C. CONSTITUTION art. VI, § 4 ..... 17  
N.C. CONSTITUTION art. XIII, § 1 ..... 17  
N.C. CONSTITUTION art. XIII, § 4 ..... 4, 5, 16, 17, 20

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Amendments to North Carolina Constitution of 1971, <https://sites.ncleg.gov/library/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2020/01/NCConstAmendsince1971.pdf> ..... 17  
Arch T. Allen, III, *A Study in Separation of Powers: Executive Power in North Carolina*, 77 N.C. L. Rev. 2049 (1999) ... 22  
John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, *THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONSTITUTION* xix (2d ed. 2013) .....5  
Michael J. Klarman, *Majoritarian Judicial Review: The Entrenchment Problem*, 85 Geo. L.J. 491 (1997) .....2  
N.C. State Board of Elections, 11/06/2018 Official General Election Results – Statewide, [https://er.ncsbe.gov/?election\\_dt=11/06/2018&county\\_id=0&office=REF&contest=0](https://er.ncsbe.gov/?election_dt=11/06/2018&county_id=0&office=REF&contest=0) ..... 15  
THE FEDERALIST NO. 71 ..... 22
